

PROFESSIONAL INFORMATION FOR GLYTAB 30 mg SCHEDULING STATUS
S3

PROPRIETARY NAME AND DOSAGE FORM
GLYTAB 30 mg modified release tablets

COMPOSITION
Each modified release tablet contains 30 mg gliclazide.
Inactive ingredients: calcium hydrogen phosphate anhydrous, hypromellose, magnesium stearate.
Sugar free.

PHARMACOLOGICAL CLASSIFICATION
A 21.2 Oral hypoglycaemics

PHARMACOLOGICAL ACTION
Pharmacodynamic properties
Gliclazide is a sulphonylurea hypoglycaemic medicine, which reduces blood glucose levels by stimulating insulin secretion from the β-cells of the islets of Langerhans. In addition to this pancreatic action, it has been demonstrated that gliclazide administration may improve the metabolic utilisation of glucose at a peripheral level.

Pharmacokinetic properties
Plasma levels increase progressively until the sixth hour, resulting in a plateau-shaped curve from the sixth to the twelfth hour after administration. Gliclazide is completely absorbed. Food intake does not affect the rate or degree of absorption. The relationship between the dose administered and the area under the concentration curve, as a function of time, is linear up to 120 mg. Plasma protein binding is approximately 95 %.
Gliclazide is metabolised in the liver and excreted in the urine; less than 1 % of the unchanged form is found in the urine. No active metabolites have been detected in plasma. The elimination half-life of gliclazide varies between 12 and 20 hours.
No clinically significant modifications in the pharmacokinetic parameters have been observed in elderly patients.
A single daily dose of gliclazide maintains glucose lowering effects over 24 hours.

INDICATIONS
In Type 2 diabetic patients, in association with dietary measures, life-style changes and exercise, when dietary measures, life-style and exercise alone are not sufficient to control blood glucose.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
• Hypersensitivity to gliclazide, other sulphonylureas, sulphonamides, or to any of the ingredients of **GLYTAB 30 mg** (see **COMPOSITION**).
• Type 1 diabetes (juvenile insulin dependent diabetes mellitus), diabetic keto-acidosis or diabetic pre-coma.
• Children.
• Severe renal or hepatic insufficiency.
• **Pregnancy and lactation, as safety has not been established** (see **PREGNANCY AND LACTATION**)

WARNINGS AND SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS
The administration of oral hypoglycaemic medicines may be associated with increased cardiovascular mortality, as compared to treatment with diet alone or diet with insulin.
Factors favouring hypoglycaemia include:
• Patient refusing or (particularly elderly patients) being unable to co-operate.
• Malnutrition, irregular mealtimes, skipping meals, periods of fasting or dietary changes.
• Imbalance between physical exercise and carbohydrate intake.
• Overdose of **GLYTAB 30 mg** (see **KNOWN SYMPTOMS OF OVERDOSAGE AND PARTICULARS OF ITS TREATMENT**).
• Certain endocrine disorders: thyroid disorders, hypopituitarism and adrenal insufficiency.
• Concomitant administration of certain other medicines (see **INTERACTIONS**).
• Deterioration in renal function.
The pharmacokinetic and pharmacodynamic properties of gliclazide may be altered in patients with hepatic or renal insufficiency. A hypoglycaemic episode occurring in these patients may be prolonged, thus appropriate management should be initiated and careful monitoring of blood-glucose concentration is essential during treatment with **GLYTAB 30 mg** (see **DOSAGE AND DIRECTIONS FOR USE**).

GLYTAB 30 mg should only be prescribed if the patient is likely to have a regular food intake (including breakfast). It is important to have a regular carbohydrate intake due to the increased risk of hypoglycaemia if a meal is taken late, if an inadequate amount of food is consumed or if the food is low in carbohydrates. Hypoglycaemia is more likely to occur during periods of low-calorie diet, irregular carbohydrate intake, following prolonged or strenuous exercise, following alcohol intake or during the administration of a combination of hypoglycaemic medicines. Symptoms of hypoglycaemia usually disappear after absorption of carbohydrates (sugar). However, despite initial effective measures, hypoglycaemia may occur. Artificial sweeteners have no effect on hypoglycaemia. In the case of severe prolonged hypoglycaemia, immediate medical treatment and even hospitalisation is necessary.
In an exceptional stress situation (e.g. trauma, fever, infection or surgical intervention, or during the concomitant treatment with St. John's Wort (*Hypericum perforatum*) preparations (see **INTERACTIONS**), blood glucose regulation may deteriorate, and a temporary change to insulin may be necessary to maintain good metabolic control.

The hypoglycaemic efficacy of any oral antidiabetic medicine, including gliclazide, as in **GLYTAB 30 mg**, is attenuated over time in many patients. This may be due to progression in the severity of the diabetes, or to a reduced response to treatment. Adequate dose adjustment and dietary compliance should be considered.

Disturbances in blood glucose, including hypoglycaemia and hyperglycaemia, have been reported in diabetic patients receiving concomitant treatment with fluoroquinolones (especially in elderly patients). Careful monitoring of blood glucose is recommended during concomitant treatment (see **INTERACTIONS**).

The treatments of patients with glucose-6-phosphate dehydrogenase (G6PD) deficiency with sulphonylurea medicines, such as **GLYTAB 30 mg**, can lead to haemolytic anaemia. Caution is advised in patients with G6PD deficiency and a non-sulphonylurea alternative should be considered.

Laboratory tests:
Measurement of glycated haemoglobin levels (or fasting venous plasma glucose) is recommended in assessing blood glucose control. Self-monitoring of blood glucose levels may also be considered.

Effects on ability to drive and use machinery
Patients should be made aware of the symptoms of hypoglycaemia, and should be careful when driving, or operating machinery.

INTERACTIONS
The following may increase the risk of hypoglycaemia:
• Antifungals, such as miconazole, fluconazole, ketoconazole.
• Barbiturates
• Beta-blockers.
• Cimetidine, ranitidine.
• Allopurinol.
• Angiotensin-converting enzyme (ACE) inhibitors, such as captopril and enalapril.
• Mono-amine oxidase (MOA) inhibitors, quinidine, quinine or salicylates.
• Nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory medicine (NSAIDs).
• Alcohol. Avoid intake of alcohol or medication containing alcohol.
The following may increase the risk of hyperglycaemia:
• Glucocorticoids, thiazide diuretics, lithium.
• Salbutamol, terbutaline I.V.
• Other beta-adrenergic agonists.
• Ephedrine, pseudoephedrine and common cold products.
• Chlorpromazine.
• Ritodrine.
The concomitant use of **GLYTAB 30 mg** and danazol is not recommended. It is important to monitor urine and blood glucose levels if concurrent use cannot be avoided.
GLYTAB 30 mg may potentiate anticoagulation during concomitant treatment with anticoagulation therapy (i.e. warfarin). Adjustment of the anticoagulant dose may be required.
GLYTAB 30 mg may increase the plasma concentration of ciclosporin by reducing its metabolism. Dose reduction of ciclosporin may be necessary. St. John's wort (*Hypericum perforatum*) decreases exposure to gliclazide and blood glucose levels should be monitored during concomitant administration with **GLYTAB 30 mg** (see **WARNINGS AND SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS**).
Dysglycaemia may occur during concomitant treatment of **GLYTAB 30 mg** and fluoroquinolones. Blood glucose levels should be monitored (see **WARNINGS AND SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS**).

PREGNANCY AND LACTATION
GLYTAB 30 mg is contraindicated in pregnancy and lactation (see **CONTRAINDICATIONS**).
Control of diabetes should be obtained before the time of conception to reduce the risk of congenital abnormalities linked to uncontrolled diabetes. It is recommended that oral hypoglycaemic treatment is changed to insulin before a pregnancy is attempted, or as soon as pregnancy is discovered.

DOSAGE AND DIRECTIONS FOR USE
For adult use only
The daily dose may vary from 1 to 4 tablets a day, i.e. 30 to 120 mg taken as a single daily dose. It is recommended that the medication be taken with breakfast. If a dose is forgotten, the dose taken on the next day should not be increased. The dose should be adjusted according to the individual patient's metabolic response (blood glucose levels and/or glycosylated haemoglobin HbA1C).

Initial dose
The initial recommended dose is 30 mg once daily, taken with breakfast.

Dose adjustment
If fasting blood glucose levels have not decreased satisfactorily, the dosage can be increased progressively to 60, 90 or 120 mg per day, by successive increments, respecting an interval of at least one month between each increment, except in patients whose blood glucose levels have not decreased after 15 days of treatment. In this case, it is possible to propose a dosage increase at the end of the 2nd week of treatment. The daily dose should not exceed 120 mg. Previously untreated patients should commence with a dose of 30 mg.

Replacement of gliclazide 80 mg with GLYTAB 30 mg
In patients stabilised on gliclazide 80 mg, the replacement of gliclazide 80 mg by **GLYTAB 30 mg** may initially be based on: 1 tablet gliclazide 80 mg = 1 tablet of **GLYTAB 30 mg**.

Replacement of another sulphonylurea with GLYTAB 30 mg
GLYTAB 30 mg can replace another sulphonylurea treatment. For the transition to **GLYTAB 30 mg**, the dosage and the half-life of the previous oral hypoglycaemic medicine must be taken into account. If a patient is changed from another oral sulphonylurea with a prolonged half-life, a therapeutic window of a few days may prove to be necessary to avoid the additive effect of the two products and the subsequent risk of hypoglycaemia. During such a changeover, it is recommended to follow the same procedure as for the initiation of the treatment with **GLYTAB 30 mg**, i.e. to initiate treatment with a dose of 30 mg per day and then increase the dosage by increments, according to the metabolic evolution of each patient.

Association with other oral antidiabetic agents
GLYTAB 30 mg, can be given in combination with alpha glucosidase inhibitors or insulin, but in that case, diabetic control should be checked with blood sugar readings, because of the possibility of hypoglycaemia. In combined therapy with biguanides, there may be a greater risk of cardiovascular mortality than with the use of gliclazide alone.

Elderly patients and patients with renal failure
The efficacy and tolerance of **GLYTAB 30 mg**, prescribed using the same therapeutic regimen in subjects over 65 years and patients with mild to moderate renal failure (30 – 80 ml/min) has been confirmed in clinical trials. The dosage will therefore be identical to that recommended for adults under the age of 65 years, and for patients with normal renal function, with careful patient monitoring.

SIDE EFFECTS
Hypoglycaemia
Treatment with **GLYTAB 30 mg** modified release tablets can cause hypoglycaemia if meals are taken irregularly or if they are skipped. Possible symptoms of hypoglycaemia are: headache, intense hunger, nausea, vomiting, lassitude, sleep disorders, agitation, aggression, poor concentration, reduced awareness and slowed reactions, depression, confusion, visual and speech disorders, aphasia, tremor, paresis, sensory disorders, dizziness, feeling of powerlessness, loss of self-control, delirium, convulsions, shallow respiration, bradycardia, drowsiness and loss of consciousness, possibly resulting in coma and lethargy.
In addition, signs of adrenergic counter-regulation may be observed: sweating, clammy skin, anxiety, tachycardia, hypertension, palpitations, angina pectoris and cardiac dysrhythmia.
Usually, symptoms disappear after the intake of carbohydrates (sugar). However, artificial sweeteners have no effect. Experience with other sulphonylureas shows that hypoglycaemia can recur even when measures prove effective initially.
If a hypoglycaemic episode is severe or prolonged, and even if it is temporarily controlled by intake of sugar, immediate medical treatment or even hospitalisation is required.

Blood and the lymphatic system disorders
Less frequent: Anaemia (aplastic or haemolytic), leucopenia, thrombocytopenia, pancytopenia, eosinophilia.

Immune system disorders
Less frequent: Angioedema.

Metabolism and nutrition disorders
Frequent: Hypoglycaemia, nocturnal hypoglycaemia.
Less frequent: Severe hypoglycaemia.

Nervous system disorders
Frequent: Dizziness, drowsiness.

Eye disorders
Less frequent: Transient visual disturbances including blurred vision or changes in accommodation.

Gastrointestinal disorders
Frequent: Taste disturbances.
Less frequent: Abdominal pain, nausea, vomiting, dyspepsia, diarrhoea, constipation.

Hepato-biliary disorders
Less frequent: Hepatitis, cholestasis, cholestatic jaundice, hepatic function impairment, hepatic porphyria, porphyria cutanea tarda.
Discontinue treatment if cholestatic jaundice occurs.

Skin and subcutaneous tissue disorders
Less frequent: Rash, pruritus, urticaria, erythema multiforme or exfoliative dermatitis, maculopapular rashes, photosensitivity, bullous reactions (including Stevens-Johnson syndrome and toxic epidermal necrolysis), drug rash with eosinophilia and systemic symptoms (DRESS) syndrome.

Renal and urinary disorders
Frequent: Polyuria.

General disorders and administrative site conditions
Frequent: Headache.

Investigations
Frequent: Raised hepatic weight.
Less frequent: Increased urea nitrogen levels (aspartate aminotransferase (AST), alanine aminotransferase (ALT), alkaline phosphatase).

KNOWN SYMPTOMS OF OVERDOSAGE AND PARTICULARS OF ITS TREATMENT
An overdose of gliclazide may cause hypoglycaemia. Moderate symptoms of hypoglycaemia, without any loss of consciousness or neurological signs, must be corrected by carbohydrate intake, dose adjustment and/or modification of diet. Strict monitoring should be continued until the patient is out of danger. Severe hypoglycaemic reactions, with coma, convulsions or other neurological disorders should be treated as a medical emergency, requiring immediate hospitalisation.
If hypoglycaemic coma is diagnosed or suspected, the patient should be given a rapid IV injection of 50 ml of concentrated glucose solution (50 %). This should be followed by continuous infusion of a more dilute solution (10 %), at a rate necessary to maintain blood glucose levels above 5.5 mmol/l. Patients should be monitored closely, long enough to be sure that hypoglycaemia will not re-occur, and, depending on the patient's condition, the doctor will decide if further monitoring is necessary. Dialysis is of no use in these patients due to the strong binding of gliclazide to proteins.

IDENTIFICATION
White to off-white coloured, capsule shaped, uncoated tablets plain on both sides.

PRESENTATION
Clear PVC / aluminium or clear PVC/PVDC / aluminium blister strips containing 10 tablets. Each carton contains 60 or 100 tablets.

STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS
Store at or below 25 °C.
Keep in the outer carton until required for use.
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

REGISTRATION NUMBER
49/21.2/1207

NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS OF THE HOLDER OF THE CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION
Forrester Pharma (Pty) Ltd
13 Pasta Street, Rosen Heights, Rosen Park, Bellville, 7530

DATE OF PUBLICATION OF THE PROFESSIONAL INFORMATION
20 March 2018

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET FOR GLYTAB 30 mg SCHEDULING STATUS
Schedule 3

PROPRIETARY NAME, STRENGTH AND PHARMACEUTICAL FORM
GLYTAB 30 mg modified release tablets

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking **GLYTAB 30 mg**

- Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.
- If you have further questions, please ask your doctor or your pharmacist.
- **GLYTAB 30 mg** has been prescribed for you personally and you should not share your medicine with other people. It may harm them, even if their symptoms are the same as yours.

1. WHAT GLYTAB 30 mg CONTAINS
The active substance is 30 mg gliclazide.
The other ingredients are calcium hydrogen phosphate anhydrous, hypromellose, magnesium stearate.
Sugar free.

2. WHAT GLYTAB 30 mg IS USED FOR
GLYTAB 30 mg is a medicine that reduces blood sugar levels (oral antidiabetic medicine belonging to the sulphonylurea group).

GLYTAB 30 mg is used in a certain form of diabetes (type 2 diabetes mellitus) in adults, when diet, exercise and weight loss alone do not have an adequate effect on keeping blood sugar at the correct level.

3. BEFORE YOU TAKE GLYTAB 30 mg
Do not take **GLYTAB 30 mg**:
• If you are hypersensitive (allergic) to gliclazide or any of the other ingredients of **GLYTAB 30 mg** (see **WHAT GLYTAB 30 mg CONTAINS**).
• If you have insulin-dependent diabetes (type 1).
• If you have a severe liver disease.
• If you have a severe kidney disease.
• If you are pregnant or breastfeeding your baby.
GLYTAB 30 mg is not recommended for use in children.

Take special care with GLYTAB 30 mg:
Follow the treatment plan prescribed by your doctor carefully to achieve proper blood sugar levels. This means, apart from regular tablet intake, you observe your dietary regimen, have physical exercise and, where necessary, reduce your weight.
During **GLYTAB 30 mg** treatment regular monitoring of your blood sugar level is necessary.
In the first few weeks of treatment the risk of having reduced blood sugar levels (hypoglycaemia) may be increased.
Low blood sugar (hypoglycaemia) may occur:
• If you take meals irregularly or skip meals altogether.
• If you are fasting.
• If you are malnourished.
• If you change your diet.
• If you increase your physical activity and carbohydrate intake does not match this increase.
• If you drink alcohol, especially in combination with skipped meals.
• If you take other medicines or natural remedies at the same time.
• If you take too high doses of **GLYTAB 30 mg**.
• If you suffer from particular hormone-induced disorders (functional disorders of the thyroid gland, of the pituitary gland or adrenal cortex).
• If your kidney function or liver function is severely decreased.

If you have low blood sugar you may have the following symptoms: headache, intense hunger, nausea, vomiting, weariness, sleep disorders, restlessness, aggressiveness, poor concentration, reduced alertness and reaction time, depression, confusion, speech or visual disorders, tremor, sensory disturbances, dizziness, and helplessness.

The following signs and symptoms may also occur: sweating, clammy skin, anxiety, fast or irregular heartbeat, high blood pressure, sudden strong pain in the chest that may radiate into nearby areas (angina pectoris).

If blood sugar levels continue to drop you may suffer from considerable confusion (delirium), develop convulsions, lose self-control, your breathing may be shallow and your heartbeat slowed down, you may become unconscious.

In most cases the symptoms of low blood sugar vanish very quickly when you consume some form of sugar, such as glucose tablets, sugar cubes, sweet juice or sweetened tea. You should therefore always carry some form of sugar (glucose tablets, sweets or sugar cubes). Remember that artificial sweeteners or products containing only artificial sweeteners are not effective. Please contact your doctor or the nearest hospital if taking sugar does not help or if the symptoms recur.

Symptoms of low blood sugar may be absent, less obvious or develop very slowly or you are not aware in time that your blood sugar level has dropped. This may happen if you are an elderly patient taking certain medicines (such as those acting on the central nervous system and beta blockers). If you are in stress-situations (such as accidents, surgical operations, fever etc.) your doctor may temporarily switch you to insulin therapy.

Symptoms of high blood sugar (hyperglycaemia) may occur when **GLYTAB 30 mg** has not yet sufficiently reduced the blood sugar, when you have not complied with the treatment plan prescribed by your doctor or in special stress situations. These may include thirst, frequent urination, dry mouth, dry itchy skin, skin infections and reduced performance.
If these symptoms occur, you must contact your doctor or pharmacist.

Inform your doctor before taking **GLYTAB 30 mg** if you have a family history of, or you have been diagnosed with the hereditary condition glucose-6-phosphate dehydrogenase (G6PD) deficiency (abnormality of red blood cells), as lowering of the haemoglobin level in your body and breakdown of your red blood cells (haemolytic anaemia) can occur.

Taking GLYTAB 30 mg with food or drink:
It is recommended that **GLYTAB 30 mg** is taken with breakfast.

Pregnancy and breastfeeding:
If you are pregnant or breastfeeding, please consult your doctor, pharmacist or healthcare professional before taking **GLYTAB 30 mg**.

Do not take **GLYTAB 30 mg** if you are pregnant, suspect that you are pregnant or breastfeeding your baby.

Driving and using machinery:
GLYTAB 30 mg may impair your ability to drive and use machinery. Do not drive, operate machinery, or do anything else that require your attention until you know how **GLYTAB 30 mg** affects you.

Taking other medicines with GLYTAB 30 mg:
Always tell your healthcare professional if you are taking any other medicine (this includes complementary or traditional medicines).

The blood sugar lowering effect of **GLYTAB 30 mg** may be increased and signs of low blood sugar levels may occur when one of the following medicines is taken:
• Other medicines used to treat high blood sugar (oral antidiabetics or insulin).

- Antibiotics (such as sulphonamides, clarithromycin).
- Medicines to treat high blood pressure or heart failure (beta blockers, ACE inhibitors such as captopril, or enalapril).
- Medicines to treat fungal infections (miconazole, fluconazole, ketoconazole).
- Medicines to treat ulcers in the stomach or duodenum (cimetidine, ranitidine).
- Medicines to treat depression (monoamine oxidase inhibitors).
- Medicines to treat pain (ibuprofen).
- Alcohol or medicines containing alcohol.

The blood glucose lowering effect of **GLYTAB 30 mg** may be decreased and raised blood sugar levels may occur when one of the following medicines is taken:
• Medicines to treat disorders of the central nervous system (chlorpromazine).
• Medicines reducing inflammation (corticosteroids).
• Medicines used to treat water retention and high blood pressure (thiazide diuretics).
• Lithium (used to treat depression).
• Medicines to treat asthma or used during labour (intravenous salbutamol, ritodrine and terbutaline).
• Common cold products.

GLYTAB 30 mg may increase the effects of medicines which reduce blood clotting (such as warfarin).

GLYTAB 30 mg may increase the effect of medicines used after transplants (ciclosporin).

Blood glucose disturbances may occur when you take fluoroquinolones (antibiotic medicine used to treat bacterial infections), especially if you are elderly, or if you take St. John's wort (a herbal remedy used to treat depression) with **GLYTAB 30 mg**.

4. HOW TO TAKE GLYTAB 30 mg
Always take **GLYTAB 30 mg** exactly as your doctor has instructed you. You should check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are unsure. The usual dose is 1 to 4 tablets daily, taken once a day with breakfast. Your doctor may adjust your dose depending on your condition.

If you take more GLYTAB 30 mg than you should:
In event of overdose, consult your doctor or pharmacist. If neither is available, contact the nearest hospital or poison centre.

If you forget to take GLYTAB 30 mg:
If you have missed one dose, this dose should be skipped and the next dose should be taken at the usual time with a meal. Do not take a double dose to make up for a forgotten dose.

5. POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS
GLYTAB 30 mg can have side effects.

Not all side effects reported for GLYTAB 30 mg are included in this leaflet. Should your general health worsen or if you experience any untoward effects while taking GLYTAB 30 mg, please consult your doctor, pharmacist or other healthcare professional.

If any of the following happens, stop taking **GLYTAB 30 mg** and tell your doctor immediately or go to the casualty department at your nearest hospital:
• Swelling of your hands, feet, ankles, face, mouth or throat, which may cause difficulty in swallowing or breathing.
• Rash or itching.
• Fainting.
These are all very serious side effects. If you have them, you may have had a serious allergic reaction to **GLYTAB 30 mg**. You may need urgent medical attention or hospitalisation.

Tell your doctor immediately or go to the casualty department at your nearest hospital if you notice any of the following:
• Blood disorders (including paleness of the skin, prolonged bleeding, bruising, sore throat and fever).
• Yellowing of the skin and eyes.
• Severe, painful skin rash causing blistering or peeling of your skin (erythema multiforme, exfoliative dermatitis, Stevens-Johnson syndrome or toxic epidermal necrolysis).
• DRESS syndrome (skin rash on your face that extends to your body, fever and flu-like symptoms).

These are all serious side effects. You may need urgent medical attention.

Tell your doctor as soon as possible if you notice any of the following:
• Hives.
• Dizziness or drowsiness.
• Blurred vision or difficulty to focus.
• Taste changes.
• Feeling sick (nausea), being sick (vomiting).
• Stomach pain.
• Heartburn.
• Constipation.
• Photosensitivity.
• Increased urination.
• Headache.
• Increased weight.
• Changes in blood results when tests are conducted.
If you notice any side effects not mentioned in this leaflet, please inform your doctor or pharmacist.

6. STORING AND DISPOSING OF GLYTAB 30 mg
• Store at or below 25 °C.
• **STORE ALL MEDICINES OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.**
• Do not use after the expiry date printed on the label or carton.
• Return all unused medicine to your pharmacist.
• Do not dispose of unused medicine in drains and sewerage systems (such as toilets).

7. PRESENTATION OF GLYTAB 30 mg
Clear PVC/aluminium or clear PVC/PVDC/aluminium blister strips containing 10 tablets. Each carton contains 60 or 100 tablets.

8. IDENTIFICATION OF GLYTAB 30 mg
White to off-white coloured, capsule shaped, uncoated tablets plain on both sides.

9. REGISTRATION NUMBER
49/21.2/1207

10. NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE REGISTRATION HOLDER
Forrester Pharma (Pty) Ltd
13 Pasta Street, Rosen Heights, Rosen Park, Bellville, 7530

11. DATE OF PUBLICATION
20 March 2018

L0140/18A

L0140/18A

XXXXXX-XXXX

